Reference is made to the announcement of China Technology Industry Group Limited dated

30 September 2022 in relation to the Subscription (the “Announcement”). Capitalised terms used herein

shall have the same meanings as defined in the Announcement unless the context requires otherwise.

COMPLETION OF SUBSCRIPTION OF CONVERTIBLE BONDS

The Board is pleased to announce that all conditions of the Subscription Agreement have been fulfilled

and completion of the Subscription took place on 21 October 2022 in accordance with the terms and

conditions thereof. The Convertible Bonds in the principal amount of HK$32,000,000 have been issued to

the Subscriber.

2

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDINGS IN THE COMPANY

The shareholdings in the Company as at the date of this announcement and immediately after conversion

in full of the Convertible Bonds (assuming that there is no other change in the issued share capital of the

Company) at the initial Conversion Price are as follows:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately upon
full conversion of

the Convertible Bonds at
the initial Conversion Price

(for illustration purpose only)
No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Huang Bo 86,825,934 19.37 86,825,934 18.83
Li Xiaoyan*（李曉艶） 59,094,406 13.19 59,094,406 12.82
Huang Yuan Ming 35,548,238 7.93 35,548,238 7.71
Hou Hsiao Bing 26,228,000 5.85 26,228,000 5.69
The Subscriber – – 12,800,000 2.78
Public Shareholders 240,480,106 53.66 240,480,106 52.17

Total 448,176,684 100.00 460,976,684 100.00

*　For identification purpose only

USE OF PROCEEDS

As the redemption money payable by the Company to the Subscriber in respect of the Existing

Convertible Bonds in the principal amount of HK$32,000,000 shall be applied towards the payment of

and be set off against the subscription money payable by the Subscriber for the Convertible Bonds in the

principal amount of HK$32,000,000, the Company will not receive any net proceeds from the issue of the

Convertible Bonds.

By order of the Board

China Technology Industry Group Limited

Chiu Tung Ping

Chairman

Hong Kong, 21 October 2022